Restructuring costs 193 126 - 126
Integration and transaction expenses(i) 177 73 (58) 15
Provision for the Stanford litigation 50 70 - 70
Fair value adjustment for deferred revenue 58 - - -
Gain on disposal of operations (2) (25) (55) (80)
Venezuela currency devaluation - 30 - 30
Gain on remeasurement of equity interests - (59) - (59)

Adjusted EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA Margin 1,771$   22.3% 879$   23.0% 803$   1,682$   22.5%

(i) Pro forma Willis Towers Watson integration and transaction expenses of $15 million relate to the Gras Savoye acquisition

RECONCILIATION OF INCOME FROM OPERATIONS TO ADJUSTED OPERATING INCOME

2016 2015 2015 2015

Willis Towers Watson Legacy Willis
Legacy

Towers Watson & Pro
Forma Adjustments

Willis Towers Watson

Income from operations 88$   4.6% 2$   0.2% 129$   131$   6.8%
Adjusted for certain items

Amortization 148 23 117 140
Restructuring costs 78 33 - 33
Integration and transaction expenses(i) 60 48 (45) 3
Provision for the Stanford litigation - 70 - 70

Adjusted Operating Income 374$   19.4% 176$   18.1% 201$   377$   19.6%

(i) Pro forma Willis Towers Watson integration and transaction expenses of $3 million relate to the Gras Savoye acquisition

2016 2015 2015 2015

Willis Towers Watson Legacy Willis
Legacy

Towers Watson & Pro
Forma Adjustments

Willis Towers Watson

Income from operations 551$   7.0% 427$   11.2% 338$   765$   10.2%
Adjusted for certain items

Amortization 591 76 459 535
Restructuring costs 193 126 - 126
Integration and transaction expenses(i) 177 73 (58) 15
Provision for the Stanford litigation 50 70 - 70
Fair value adjustment for deferred revenue 58 - - -

Adjusted Operating Income 1,620$   20.4% 772$   20.2% 739$   1,511$   20.2%

(i) Pro forma Willis Towers Watson integration and transaction expenses of $15 million relate to the Gras Savoye acquisition

Three Months ended December 31,

Pro Forma (Unaudited)
Twelve Months ended December 31, Twelve Months ended December 31,

Pro Forma (Unaudited)

Three Months ended December 31,

[…]

RECONCILIATION OF NET CASH FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES TO FREE CASH FLOW

Year ended
2016

Net cash from operating activities 920$

(218)
Free Cash Flow 702$

Adjusted income before taxes

Tax effect on certain items listed above(i)

Income from continuing operations before income taxes and
interest in earnings of associates
Adjusted for certain items

Additions to fixed assets and software for internal
use

(i)The tax effect and effective tax rate was calculated using the statutory tax rate applicable to the item being adjusted for in the jurisdiction from which each adjustment arises.
(ii)These effective tax rates are calculated using extended values from our consolidated statements of operations or this reconciliation, and are therefore more precise tax rates than can be calculated
from rounded values.

Legacy
Towers Watson & Pro
Forma Adjustments

Willis Towers Watson

2016 2015 2015 2015

Commissions and fees 1,904$   970$   947$   1,917$
Interest and other income 23 4 1 5

Total revenues 1,927 974 948 1,922

Costs of providing services
Salaries and benefits 1,127 607 536 1,143
Other operating expenses 380 236 195 431
Depreciation 46 25 15 40
Amortization 148 23 117 140
Restructuring costs 78 33 - 33
Integration expenses(i) 60 48 (44) 4

Total costs of providing services 1,839 972 819 1,791

Income from operations 88 2 129 131

Interest expense 46 39 5 44
Other expense/(income), net 1 (29) - (29)

41 (8) 124 116

Provision for income taxes 1 4 32 36

40 (12) 92 80

Interest in losses of associates, net of tax - (6) (2) (8)

40 (18) 90 72

Income attributable to non-controlling interests (6) (6) - (6)

NET INCOME/(LOSS) ATTRIBUTABLE TO WILLIS TOWERS WATSON 34$   (24)$   90$   66$

EARNINGS/(LOSS) PER SHARE(ii)

Basic earnings/(loss) per share 0.25$   (0.35)$   0.48$

[…]

Diluted earnings/(loss) per share 0.25$   (0.35)$   0.48$

Cash dividends declared per share(ii) 0.48$   $0.82

Weighted average shares of common stock, basic 137 68 137
Weighted average shares of common stock, diluted 138 69 138

Revenues

Three Months ended December 31,

WILLIS TOWERS WATSON

Pro Forma (Unaudited)

Three Months ended December 31,

Consolidated Statements of Operations
(In millions of U.S. dollars, except per share data)

(i) Pro Forma adjustment represents removal of $(45) million Legacy Willis Merger related integration expenses and remaining $1 million Legacy Towers Watson non-Merger integration
related expenses.
(ii)Basic and diluted earnings per share, and cash dividends declared per share, for the three months ended December 31, 2015 have been retroactively adjusted to reflect the reverse stock
split on January 4, 2016.

INCOME/(LOSS) FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS BEFORE INCOME
TAXES AND INTEREST IN EARNINGS OF ASSOCIATES

NET INCOME/(LOSS)

INCOME/(LOSS) FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS BEFORE INTEREST
IN EARNINGS OF ASSOCIATES

Legacy
Towers Watson & Pro
Forma Adjustments

Willis Towers Watson

2016 2015 2015 2015

Commissions and fees 7,778$   3,809$   3,659$   7,468$
Interest and other income 109 20 4 24

Total revenues 7,887 3,829 3,663 7,492

Costs of providing services
Salaries and benefits 4,646 2,303 2,128 4,431
Other operating expenses 1,551 718 728 1,446
Depreciation 178 95 64 159
Amortization 591 76 459 535
Restructuring costs 193 126 - 126
Integration expenses(i) 177 84 (54) 30

Total costs of providing services 7,336 3,402 3,325 6,727

Income from operations 551 427 338 765

Interest expense 184 142 22 164
Other expense/(income), net 27 (55) (57) (112)

340 340 373 713

Provision for/(benefit from) income taxes 12 (33) 103 70

328 373 270 643

Interest in earnings/(losses) of associates, net of tax 2 11 (2) 9

330 384 268 652

Income attributable to non-controlling interests (18) (11) (1) (12)

NET INCOME ATTRIBUTABLE TO WILLIS TOWERS WATSON 312$   373$   267$   640$

EARNINGS PER SHARE(ii)

Basic earnings per share 2.28$   5.49$   4.67$
Diluted earnings per share 2.26$   5.41$   4.64$

Cash dividends declared per share(ii) 1.92$   $3.28

Weighted average shares of common stock, basic 137 68 137
Weighted average shares of common stock, diluted 138 69 138

WILLIS TOWERS WATSON
Consolidated Statements of Operations

(In millions of U.S. dollars, except per share data)

Pro Forma (Unaudited)